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Section J: General attitudes 142 

J1a Go to the library 142 

J1b Read books 142 

J1c Read newspapers or magazines 142 

J1d Use the Internet for social networking 143 

J1e Play computer or video games 143 

J1f Play sport or do regular exercise 143 

J1g Community based activity 144 

J1h Go to church or other place of worship 144 

J1i Do voluntary work 144 

J2a Your future 145 

J2b The work you do, at study, at home or in a job 145 

J2c What you do in your spare time 146 

J2d How you get on with people in general 146 

J2e The money you get each week 147 

J2f Your social life 147 

J2g Your independence - being able to do what you want 148 

J2h Your career prospects 148 

J2i Your life at home 149 
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J2j Your standard of living 149 

J2k The way the country is run 150 

J2l The state of the economy 150 

J2m Where you live 151 

J2n Your life as a whole 151 

Interview variables and postcode 152 

Interviewed in 2017 152 

Home postcode 2017 152 
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Sample items 
Sample item 1: Sample group 

LIWSAM01 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Pilot cohort 184 5.23 184 5.23 

2 Main cohort 3334 94.77 3518 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 2: 2016 Study status 

LIWSAM02 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 University/TAFE study 1511 42.95 1511 42.95 

2 Apprenticeship/Traineeship 113 3.21 1624 46.16 

3 No study 1848 52.53 3472 98.69 

4 Deferred University/TAFE study 46 1.31 3518 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 3: 2016 study qualification 

LIWSAM03 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 1961 55.74 1961 55.74 

1 Year 12 (not at secondary school) 1 0.03 1962 55.77 

3 Certificate 2 11 0.31 1973 56.08 

4 Certificate 3 32 0.91 2005 56.99 

5 Certificate 4 46 1.31 2051 58.30 

6 Certificate (level unknown) 11 0.31 2062 58.61 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 56 1.59 2118 60.20 

8 VET/TAFE Advanced Diploma/Assoc degree 11 0.31 2129 60.52 

9 University Diploma 33 0.94 2162 61.46 

10 University Advanced Diploma/Associate Degree 4 0.11 2166 61.57 

11 Bachelor degree (incl honours) 1084 30.81 3250 92.38 

12 VET/TAFE Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

2 0.06 3252 92.44 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

43 1.22 3295 93.66 

14 Postgraduate degree 223 6.34 3518 100.00 
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 Sample item 4: Had job at last interview 

LIWSAM04 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 604 17.17 604 17.17 

1 Yes 2914 82.83 3518 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 5: Married at 2016 interview 

LIWSAM05 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 3426 97.38 3426 97.38 

1 Yes 92 2.62 3518 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 6: 2017 Sample state 

LIWSAM06 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 NSW 844 23.99 844 23.99 

2 VIC 673 19.13 1517 43.12 

3 QLD 641 18.22 2158 61.34 

4 SA 409 11.63 2567 72.97 

5 WA 361 10.26 2928 83.23 

6 TAS 223 6.34 3151 89.57 

7 NT 110 3.13 3261 92.69 

8 ACT 257 7.31 3518 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 7: Missed 2016 interview 

LIWSAM07 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 3492 99.26 3492 99.26 

1 Yes 26 0.74 3518 100.00 
 
 

 Sample item 8: Method of completion 

LIWSAM08 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 Telephone interview 1395 39.65 1395 39.65 

2 Self-completion online 2123 60.35 3518 100.00 
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 Intro Q8 Main activity of those who missed 2016 interview 

LIWINTR8 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3492 99.26 3492 99.26 

1 Working full-time 10 0.28 3502 99.55 

2 Working part-time 2 0.06 3504 99.60 

3 Study/training 6 0.17 3510 99.77 

5 Time off - incl. travel or holiday 4 0.11 3514 99.89 

7 Taking a GAP year 2 0.06 3516 99.94 

8 Other 2 0.06 3518 100.00 
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Section C: Post-school study  
CA1 Confirmation of 2016 study 

LICA001 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2007 57.05 2007 57.05 

0 No 19 0.54 2026 57.59 

1 Yes 1492 42.41 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA2 Continuation of 2016 study 

LICA002 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2026 57.59 2026 57.59 

1 Still doing 746 21.21 2772 78.79 

2 Finished/stopped 746 21.21 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA3 Confirmation of 2016 apprenticeship/traineeship 

LICA003 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3405 96.79 3405 96.79 

0 No 1 0.03 3406 96.82 

1 Yes 112 3.18 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA4 Confirmation of deferred studies 

LICA004 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3472 98.69 3472 98.69 

0 No 1 0.03 3473 98.72 

1 Yes 45 1.28 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA5 Resumption of deferred studies 

LICA005 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3473 98.72 3473 98.72 

0 No 29 0.82 3502 99.55 

1 Yes 16 0.45 3518 100.00 
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 CA6 Continuation of resumed studies 

LICA006 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3502 99.55 3502 99.55 

1 Still doing 12 0.34 3514 99.89 

2 Finished/stopped 4 0.11 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA7 New study or training since last interview 

LICA007 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 1620 46.05 1620 46.05 

0 No 1542 43.83 3162 89.88 

1 Yes 356 10.12 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA8 Type of study or training 

LICA008 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3162 89.88 3162 89.88 

1 An apprenticeship 10 0.28 3172 90.16 

2 A traineeship 20 0.57 3192 90.73 

3 Full-time study 173 4.92 3365 95.65 

4 Part-time study 153 4.35 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA9 Month began study 

LICA009M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3192 90.73 3192 90.73 

1 January 25 0.71 3217 91.44 

2 February 130 3.70 3347 95.14 

3 March 43 1.22 3390 96.36 

4 April 11 0.31 3401 96.67 

5 May 8 0.23 3409 96.90 

6 June 21 0.60 3430 97.50 

7 July 46 1.31 3476 98.81 

8 August 19 0.54 3495 99.35 

9 September 6 0.17 3501 99.52 

10 October 4 0.11 3505 99.63 

11 November 11 0.31 3516 99.94 

12 December 2 0.06 3518 100.00 
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 CA9 Year began study 

LICA009Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3192 90.73 3192 90.73 

15 2015 5 0.14 3197 90.88 

16 2016 29 0.82 3226 91.70 

17 2017 290 8.24 3516 99.94 

88 Year unknown 2 0.06 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA10 Qualification type 

LICA010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3192 90.73 3192 90.73 

1 Year 12 - but not at secondary school 3 0.09 3195 90.82 

2 Certificate 1 1 0.03 3196 90.85 

3 Certificate 2 10 0.28 3206 91.13 

4 Certificate 3 29 0.82 3235 91.96 

5 Certificate 4 25 0.71 3260 92.67 

6 Certificate (DK level) 9 0.26 3269 92.92 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 20 0.57 3289 93.49 

8 VET/TAFE Advanced Diploma/Assoc Degree 3 0.09 3292 93.58 

9 University Diploma 10 0.28 3302 93.86 

10 University Advanced Dip/Assoc Degree 5 0.14 3307 94.00 

11 Bachelor Degree (includes honours) 81 2.30 3388 96.30 

12 VET/TAFE Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

4 0.11 3392 96.42 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

24 0.68 3416 97.10 

14 Postgrad Degree (incl Doctoral/Masters) 70 1.99 3486 99.09 

15 Short course or recreational course (eg Two 
week computing courses, etc) 

7 0.20 3493 99.29 

16 Something else 17 0.48 3510 99.77 

17 Single module only 4 0.11 3514 99.89 

18 None 1 0.03 3515 99.91 

19 Don't know 3 0.09 3518 100.00 
 
 



 

NCVER 25 

 CA11 Current Yr 12 (post-school)/short 
course/other/module/undefined study 

LICA011 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3483 99.01 3483 99.01 

0 No 14 0.40 3497 99.40 

1 Yes 21 0.60 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA12 Month finished study 

LICA012M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3504 99.60 3504 99.60 

2 February 1 0.03 3505 99.63 

4 April 1 0.03 3506 99.66 

5 May 1 0.03 3507 99.69 

6 June 4 0.11 3511 99.80 

7 July 2 0.06 3513 99.86 

8 August 4 0.11 3517 99.97 

11 November 1 0.03 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA12 Year finished study 

LICA012Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3504 99.60 3504 99.60 

16 2016 1 0.03 3505 99.63 

17 2017 12 0.34 3517 99.97 

88 Year unknown 1 0.03 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA13 Did you mainly study for this qualification full-time or part-time? 

LICA013 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3504 99.60 3504 99.60 

1 Full-time 4 0.11 3508 99.72 

2 Part-time 9 0.26 3517 99.97 

3 Equally full-time and part-time 1 0.03 3518 100.00 
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 CA15 ASCED code 

LICA015 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3227 91.73 3227 91.73 

1 - 999998 6 digit ASCED code 289 8.21 3516 99.94 

999999 Unclassifiable / Don't know 2 0.06 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA16/CA17 Institution (including campus) 

LICA016 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3227 91.73 3227 91.73 

1 - 969999 6 digit institution code 290 8.24 3517 99.97 

999999 Don't know 1 0.03 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA17 Campus specified or online 

LICA017 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3227 91.73 3227 91.73 

1 Campus specified 209 5.94 3436 97.67 

2 100% online 82 2.33 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA18 Current qualification study 

LICA018 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3227 91.73 3227 91.73 

0 No 41 1.17 3268 92.89 

1 Yes 250 7.11 3518 100.00 
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 CA19 Month stopped study 

LICA019M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2727 77.52 2727 77.52 

1 January 28 0.80 2755 78.31 

2 February 23 0.65 2778 78.97 

3 March 19 0.54 2797 79.51 

4 April 10 0.28 2807 79.79 

5 May 16 0.45 2823 80.24 

6 June 82 2.33 2905 82.58 

7 July 65 1.85 2970 84.42 

8 August 31 0.88 3001 85.30 

9 September 18 0.51 3019 85.82 

10 October 48 1.36 3067 87.18 

11 November 283 8.04 3350 95.22 

12 December 163 4.63 3513 99.86 

88 Month unknown 5 0.14 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA19 Year stopped study 

LICA019Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2727 77.52 2727 77.52 

15 2015 10 0.28 2737 77.80 

16 2016 484 13.76 3221 91.56 

17 2017 295 8.39 3516 99.94 

88 Year unknown 2 0.06 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA20 Full-time or part-time study 

LICA020 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2727 77.52 2727 77.52 

1 Full-time 609 17.31 3336 94.83 

2 Part-time 152 4.32 3488 99.15 

3 Equally full-time and part-time 30 0.85 3518 100.00 
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 CA21 Study completed, withdrawn, deferred, or changed 

LICA021 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2727 77.52 2727 77.52 

1 Completed 668 18.99 3395 96.50 

2 Withdrew (INCL DROPPED OUT, FAILED) 78 2.22 3473 98.72 

3 Deferred 36 1.02 3509 99.74 

4 Changed to another course 9 0.26 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA22 ASCED code 

LICA022 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

1 - 999998 6 digit ASCED code 660 18.76 3510 99.77 

999999 Unclassifiable / Don't know 8 0.23 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA23a Problem solving skills 

LICA023A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 4 0.11 2854 81.13 

2 2 0.06 2856 81.18 

3 10 0.28 2866 81.47 

4 16 0.45 2882 81.92 

5 36 1.02 2918 82.94 

6 57 1.62 2975 84.57 

7 135 3.84 3110 88.40 

8 176 5.00 3286 93.41 

9 103 2.93 3389 96.33 

10 128 3.64 3517 99.97 

99 Don't know 1 0.03 3518 100.00 
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 CA23b Analytic skills 

LICA023B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 3 0.09 2853 81.10 

1 2 0.06 2855 81.15 

2 3 0.09 2858 81.24 

3 3 0.09 2861 81.32 

4 15 0.43 2876 81.75 

5 38 1.08 2914 82.83 

6 43 1.22 2957 84.05 

7 119 3.38 3076 87.44 

8 187 5.32 3263 92.75 

9 127 3.61 3390 96.36 

10 127 3.61 3517 99.97 

99 Don't know 1 0.03 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA23c Ability to work as a team member 

LICA023C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 7 0.20 2857 81.21 

1 6 0.17 2863 81.38 

2 12 0.34 2875 81.72 

3 28 0.80 2903 82.52 

4 35 0.99 2938 83.51 

5 62 1.76 3000 85.28 

6 81 2.30 3081 87.58 

7 109 3.10 3190 90.68 

8 143 4.06 3333 94.74 

9 86 2.44 3419 97.19 

10 99 2.81 3518 100.00 
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 CA23d Confidence in tackling unfamiliar problems 

LICA023D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 3 0.09 2853 81.10 

1 1 0.03 2854 81.13 

2 3 0.09 2857 81.21 

3 11 0.31 2868 81.52 

4 19 0.54 2887 82.06 

5 59 1.68 2946 83.74 

6 89 2.53 3035 86.27 

7 138 3.92 3173 90.19 

8 167 4.75 3340 94.94 

9 94 2.67 3434 97.61 

10 83 2.36 3517 99.97 

99 Don't know 1 0.03 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA23e Communication skills 

LICA023E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 1 0.03 2851 81.04 

1 1 0.03 2852 81.07 

2 8 0.23 2860 81.30 

3 3 0.09 2863 81.38 

4 15 0.43 2878 81.81 

5 38 1.08 2916 82.89 

6 71 2.02 2987 84.91 

7 119 3.38 3106 88.29 

8 173 4.92 3279 93.21 

9 112 3.18 3391 96.39 

10 127 3.61 3518 100.00 
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 CA23f Work planning 

LICA023F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 3 0.09 2853 81.10 

1 3 0.09 2856 81.18 

2 5 0.14 2861 81.32 

3 7 0.20 2868 81.52 

4 15 0.43 2883 81.95 

5 50 1.42 2933 83.37 

6 52 1.48 2985 84.85 

7 127 3.61 3112 88.46 

8 173 4.92 3285 93.38 

9 113 3.21 3398 96.59 

10 120 3.41 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA23g Overall satisfaction with quality of the study or training 

LICA023G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 2 0.06 2852 81.07 

1 4 0.11 2856 81.18 

2 7 0.20 2863 81.38 

3 7 0.20 2870 81.58 

4 12 0.34 2882 81.92 

5 38 1.08 2920 83.00 

6 57 1.62 2977 84.62 

7 137 3.89 3114 88.52 

8 165 4.69 3279 93.21 

9 127 3.61 3406 96.82 

10 111 3.16 3517 99.97 

99 Don't know 1 0.03 3518 100.00 
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 CA23h Improved career prospects 

LICA023H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 5 0.14 2855 81.15 

1 6 0.17 2861 81.32 

2 6 0.17 2867 81.50 

3 7 0.20 2874 81.69 

4 12 0.34 2886 82.04 

5 37 1.05 2923 83.09 

6 45 1.28 2968 84.37 

7 83 2.36 3051 86.73 

8 133 3.78 3184 90.51 

9 113 3.21 3297 93.72 

10 216 6.14 3513 99.86 

99 Don't know 5 0.14 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA23i Helped me make contacts I could use in future to find 
work 

LICA023I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2850 81.01 2850 81.01 

0 18 0.51 2868 81.52 

1 12 0.34 2880 81.86 

2 24 0.68 2904 82.55 

3 24 0.68 2928 83.23 

4 40 1.14 2968 84.37 

5 68 1.93 3036 86.30 

6 78 2.22 3114 88.52 

7 92 2.62 3206 91.13 

8 99 2.81 3305 93.95 

9 84 2.39 3389 96.33 

10 124 3.52 3513 99.86 

99 Don't know 5 0.14 3518 100.00 
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 CA24a You had problems juggling study and work 
commitments 

LICA024A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 48 1.36 3452 98.12 

1 Yes 66 1.88 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24b You wanted to get a job, apprenticeship or 
traineeship 

LICA024B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 77 2.19 3481 98.95 

1 Yes 37 1.05 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24c Financially you couldn't afford to continue 

LICA024C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 93 2.64 3497 99.40 

1 Yes 21 0.60 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24d You just lost interest 

LICA024D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 54 1.53 3458 98.29 

1 Yes 60 1.71 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24e You never really wanted to study 

LICA024E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 100 2.84 3504 99.60 

1 Yes 14 0.40 3518 100.00 
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 CA24f The course turned out to be not what you wanted 

LICA024F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 67 1.90 3471 98.66 

1 Yes 47 1.34 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24g It wouldn't have led to a good job or career 

LICA024G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 95 2.70 3499 99.46 

1 Yes 19 0.54 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24h You had been getting poor results 

LICA024H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 96 2.73 3500 99.49 

1 Yes 18 0.51 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24i The study load was too heavy 

LICA024I Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 83 2.36 3487 99.12 

1 Yes 31 0.88 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24j You never really intended to complete the course 

LICA024J Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 100 2.84 3504 99.60 

1 Yes 14 0.40 3518 100.00 
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 CA24k Because of problems with access or transport 

LICA024K Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 104 2.96 3508 99.72 

1 Yes 10 0.28 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA24l Because of health or personal reasons 

LICA024L Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

0 No 70 1.99 3474 98.75 

1 Yes 44 1.25 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA25 Main reason for deferring/withdrawing 

LICA025 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3404 96.76 3404 96.76 

1 You had problems juggling study and work 
commitments 

36 1.02 3440 97.78 

2 You wanted to get a job, apprenticeship or 
traineeship 

8 0.23 3448 98.01 

3 Financially you couldn't afford to continue 2 0.06 3450 98.07 

4 You just lost interest 16 0.45 3466 98.52 

5 You never really wanted to study 2 0.06 3468 98.58 

6 The course turned out to be not what you wanted 11 0.31 3479 98.89 

7 It wouldn't have led to a good job or career 3 0.09 3482 98.98 

8 You had been getting poor results 1 0.03 3483 99.01 

9 The study load was too heavy 1 0.03 3484 99.03 

10 You never really intended to complete the 
course 

3 0.09 3487 99.12 

12 Because of health or personal reasons 20 0.57 3507 99.69 

13 Other 9 0.26 3516 99.94 

14 Travel / Have a break 2 0.06 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA26 No change of institution during study 

LICA026 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2736 77.77 2736 77.77 

0 No 11 0.31 2747 78.08 

1 Yes 771 21.92 3518 100.00 
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 CA27/CA28 Institution code (including campus) 

LICA027 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3507 99.69 3507 99.69 

1 - 969999 6 digit institution code 11 0.31 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA28 Campus specified or online 

LICA028 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3507 99.69 3507 99.69 

1 Campus specified 8 0.23 3515 99.91 

2 100% online 3 0.09 3518 100.00 
 
 

 CA29a The place you moved from wasn't your first choice 

LICA029A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3507 99.69 3507 99.69 

0 No 10 0.28 3517 99.97 

